

Nos. 06-127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FREEEATS.COM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

NORTH DAKOTA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of North Dakota*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS,
THE CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM, AND
THE CENTER FOR THE RULE OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 28, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PETITION PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT QUESTION AFFECTING THE FREEDOM TO ENGAGE IN INTERSTATE POLITICAL COMMUNICATIONS.	5
II. THE SAVINGS CLAUSE IN THE TCPA SHOULD BE READ NARROWLY SO AS TO AVOID TRENCHING ON IMPORTANT AREAS OF FREE SPEECH AND INTERSTATE COMMERCE.	9
A. The Court Below Applied an Incorrect Presumption Regarding Whether the North Dakota Statute Was Preempted.	10
B. The Court Below Incorrectly Ignored the Pre-Existing Preemptive Effect of the FCA, which Applies Regardless of Any Additional Preemption, or Lack thereof, Due to the TCPA.	11
C. The Court Below Incorrectly Concluded that the Ambiguous Savings Clause in the TCPA Plainly Protected the Statute Being Challenged.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Destination Ventures, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 54 (CA9 1995)	7
<i>Kenro, Inc. v. Fax Daily, Inc.</i> , 962 F. Supp. 1162 (S.D. Ind. 1997)	7
<i>Minnesota ex rel. Hatch v. Sunbelt Communications and Marketing</i> , 282 F. Supp.2d 976, 981, 983 (D. Minn. 2002)	7
<i>Moser v. FCC</i> , 46 F.3d 970 (CA9), <i>cert. denied</i> , 515 U.S. 1161 (1995).....	7
Statutes	
2 U.S.C. § 431	8
2 U.S.C. § 441i.....	8
47 U.S.C. § 152.....	10, 11, 12, 13
47 U.S.C. § 227.....	3, 12, 13
N.D.C.C. § 51-28-02.....	2, 13
PUB. L. 102-243, 105 Stat. 2394 (1991)	6, 10
Other Authorities	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (7 th ed. 1999).....	12
Report and Order, <i>In the Matter of Rules and Regulations Implementing the Telephone Consumer Protection Act of 1991</i> , 7 F.C.C.R. 8752 (Oct. 16, 1992).....	6, 7
S. REP. 102-178, 102 nd Cong., 1 st Sess., Oct. 8, 1991, <i>reprinted in</i> 1991 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1968	9, 10
